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1. HY 2008 1. HY 2007
Total earnings 6.33 4.80 + 31.9 %
Sales 4.82 4.70 + 2.6 %
Overall performance 7.15 5.06 + 41.3 %
Gross earnings 5.64 3.71 + 52.0 %
Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 0.70 0.46 + 52.2 %
EBIT yield 14.4 % 9.9 % + 4.5% pp
Earnings before taxes (EBT) 0.78 0.62 + 25.8 %
EBT margin 16.2 % 13.1 % + 3.1% pp
Balance sheet profit 3.06 2.38 + 28.6 %
Earnings per share (in euros) 0.36 0.28 + 28.6 %
Operating cash flow 0.03 0.36 - 91.7 %
Average number of employees 66.59 53.29 + 13.3 % empleeyes
Sales per employee (in euros) 72,338.00 88,140.00 -17.9 %

30.06.2008 31.12.2007
Balance sheet total 25.50 23.80 + 7.1 %
Equity 20.14 19.99 + 0.75 %
Equity ratio (in %) 78.90 84.10 - 5.2% pp
Cash and cash equivalents 10.06 12.38 -18.7 %



With know-how and technology from Nanogate,
• engines run for longer and more economically. 
• production processes are more efficient and cost-effective. 
• buildings are less costly and time-consuming to clean. 
• sports articles such as skis and boats pick up speed.

Nanogate AG is one of the trailblazers in the nanotechnology sector. 
We alter materials, endow them with new properties and facilitate 
their use for indus-trial purposes. Thanks to Nanogate, products 
become less expensive, more efficient and more environmentally 
friendly.

We generate value: for our customers, for our shareholders and for 
our company.

Nanogate AG 
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Foreword by the Management Board

Dear Shareholders,

Nanogate AG remains on course for success. In the first half of 2008 we reached several significant 
milestones and expanded the business step by step. With many operational and strategic successes we 
have strengthened our position significantly as one of Europe’s leading listed nanotechnology companies 
and continue to be a trailblazer for the industry with innovative technologies. As an enabler we help 
companies from different industries to open up the many and varied benefits of nanotechnology and 
ensure that products become more powerful and more efficient. We thereby enhance our customers’ 
competitive capability and, by reducing our consumption of resources, make an important contribution 
toward environmental protection.

After having achieved significant successes in the US market in 2007 we are now expanding our activi-
ties in Asia. All existing areas in the Multifunctional Surfaces segment are stepping up activities there. 
Our ongoing development partnerships in optics are also contributing toward opening up markets. We 
are also growing in other European countries. For our new NanoGuard® product line, a special, environ-
ment-friendly coating to protect surfaces, we have received a significant, major order to enhance Europe’s 
longest city tunnel in Stockholm. In addition, we unveiled our new N_Charge® technology platform in 
August. With this, the large-scale, low-cost production of electric storage layers is possible for the first 
time.

At the same time we enhanced our growth base in the first half and are now the sole owners of our 
subsidiary Nanogate Advanced Materials GmbH, which specialises in complex applications such as 
high-performance optics. Nanogate has also increased its shareholding in Holmenkol AG and success-
fully completed growth financing.

In the first half of 2008, overall performance improved by 41.3% to EUR 7.15 million and total earnings 
rose by 31.9% to EUR 6.33 million. Group sales were up by 2.6% on the year to EUR 4.82 million. 
That, however, is not an indicator for the full year because business in the first half is traditionally 
weaker and a number of projects have been postponed until the second half. We have also focussed 
our activities in the forward-looking Advanced Applications segment. Earnings before taxes (EBT) 
nevertheless improved strongly by 25.8% to EUR 0.78 million. This very good result also benefited from 
additional revenue from completed transactions and from the successful enabling of Holmenkol AG. In 
all, the high profitability confirms our strategy of participating directly in our customers’ value creation 
in spite of substantial deployment of resources in new technologies and global market development.

Our success has also gained external appreciation. In May the newly founded equity investment com-
pany HeidelbergCapital became Nanogate AG’s second anchor investor and now holds about 34% of the 
company’s equity. Our previous anchor investor BIP Investment Partners boosted its equity sharehold-
ing to more than 25%. This additional investor confidence reaffirms our sound prospects and creates 
further stability in implementing a sustainable corporate strategy.

Foreword
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Nanogate remains on course and will reach the targets it has set itself. The second half will be much the 
stronger of the two for our company. This is already being proven by incoming orders and by our project 
pipeline. In view of anticipated business activity in the second half and of income from the Holmenkol 
transaction we now expect our pre-tax result to exceed our previous forecast of EUR 0.7 million to EUR 
1.0 million and should be well over EUR 1.0 million. We also expect total earnings to exceed EUR 14.0 
million. Sales should be in line with our forecast and reach at least the EUR 12.5 million target. After 
substantial investment in the first half we will be stepping up investment in new technologies and inter-
national market development significantly in the second half. This expansion will continue in financial 
year 2009. Next year, and above all from 2010 on, the fruits of our efforts should become visible in the 
form of sales and earnings successes, especially on the basis of our new technology platforms.

Nanogate is concentrating on reaching further milestones on the growth path that we have set ourselves. 
We are strengthening our market position continuously with new products and customers in the fields 
of automotive/mechanical engineering, buildings/interiors, sport/leisure and functional textiles. In 
addition we aim to develop extra products with considerable sales and earnings potential with our three 
new technology platforms. Successes so far in Dotfarm Optics®, NanoPlating® and now the N_Charge® 
segment are most encouraging. Promising negotiations are under way with attractive potential customers 
and cooperation partners.

International sales have been increased significantly, opening up new regions in Scandinavia and Asia. 
Last but not least we will also stay on course for external growth insofar as attractive opportunities of de-
veloping new technologies and applications or additional sales channels arise. Our subsidiary Holmenkol 
stands for Nanogate’s ability, with the aid of its technology competence, to open up new products and 
markets for longstanding companies and thereby enhance their value, and we are also participating sub-
stantially in this development. The overall economic environment may be tending to weaken, but we can 
report a steady growth in demand for our nanotechnologically enhanced products and system solutions.

In all, we have achieved significant successes in the first half of 2008 with our strategy of preparing 
Nanogate AG for sales in high double-digit millions combined and attractive margins.

Yours,

Ralf Zastrau (CEO)  Michael Jung (COO)

Foreword
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Interim report

The Nanogate Group
The Nanogate Group (Nanogate) is an internationally active enabler, opening doors for companies in 
various industries by introducing them to the diversity of possibilities that nanotechnology can offer 
them. Nanogate possesses a broad spectrum of practical expertise in the fields of physical and chemi-
cal nanotechnology. With its knowledge of the properties of nanostructured materials and its process 
and engineering know-how, Nanogate enables its customers to access this cross-sectional technology in 
order to improve their products and thereby to increase their competitiveness and earning power. As an 
enabler Nanogate is the central interface between manufacturers of the source materials and suppliers of 
innovative industrial products.

The Nanogate Group consists of the parent company Nanogate AG, Göttelborn, and the two affiliated 
companies Nanogate Advanced Materials GmbH and Holmenkol AG.

In operational terms, the parent company, Nanogate AG, concentrates on the Multifunctional Surfaces 
segment. This business segment essentially involves the enhancement of various products with the help 
of nanotechnology – mainly in the fields of buildings/interiors, automotive/mechanical engineering, 
sport/leisure and functional textiles. In addition, Nanogate AG works on selected new projects with 
complex applications. These are assigned to the Advanced Applications segment – an area with a bright 
future that is set to make a major long-term contribution toward sales and earnings.

The Advanced Applications segment has been a focal point of activities this financial year. Due to cur-
rent successes with new technology platforms such as Dotfarm Optics®, NanoPlating® and N_Charge® 
they will be the main focus of the segment in the future. Previous activities in safety engineering have 
been downgraded significantly. In addition to strategic considerations this decision was influenced by 
delays in current projects, end customer structures that the company was not really able to penetrate, 
and thereby a time to market for which Nanogate was unable to plan adequately. Although safety 
engineering no longer counts as a core business area, selected and economically meaningful activities are 
being continued.

Nanogate AG now holds all of the shares in Nanogate Advanced Materials GmbH, Göttelborn. In a 
first step, taken in February 2008, the company increased its shareholding from 55% to 78% by means 
of a capital increase. In May 2008 Nanogate acquired the remaining 22% or so from its previous joint 
venture partner, the US technology group Air Products Inc. Nanogate Advanced Materials is being fully 
consolidated and is concentrating on complex applications such as high-performance optics.

At Holmenkol AG, previously HOLMENKOL Sport Technologies GmbH & Co. KG, Heimerdingen, 
Nanogate has undertaken a financing round and thereby increased its equity shareholding significantly. 
As announced in December 2007, Nanogate AG holds 50% of the shares and an option to acquire a 
majority holding in Holmenkol AG. The other 50% is held by the equity investment company Nanos-
tart, which has also contributed toward financing growth by means of a capital increase. Holmenkol 
with over 85 years of brand tradition is to be developed into a leading international provider of solutions 
for sports surfaces. Its existing winter sports product range is currently being extended to include a large 
number of new products in the sports and leisure segment, such as aquatics. In connection with the re-
structuring of share ownership at Holmenkol AG and its successful operational development, Nanogate 
stands to earn a significant earnings contribution this year. It can be attributed directly to the successful 
enabling strategy.

Interim Report
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Important events in the first half of 2008
In February 2008 Nanogate again exhibited at the world’s foremost nanotechnology trade fair, nano 
tech 2008, in Tokyo. Asia is a key growth market, and in the medium term the company aims to 
establish a strong presence in the region. Companies there, especially in Japan, have traditionally relied 
strongly on using innovative high-performance materials.

Also in February, Nanogate presented a new application for its trailblazing Dotfarm Optics® technol-
ogy. The new application could boost the performance of LEDs by a factor of between two and ten. 
Nanogate is thereby opening up the enhancement of a wide range of LEDs as a second market segment 
alongside the display business. High-performance LEDs, an area with annual growth rates (CAGR) of 
more than 50%, is one of the fastest-growing markets in optical systems. To open up this considerable 
sales and earnings potential, Nanogate is expanding its investment programme substantially. In the 
current financial year well over EUR 1.0 million is being invested in Nanogate subsidiary Nanogate Ad-
vanced Materials GmbH (see section The Nanogate Group). In the course of operational progress further 
investment is also planned in the Advanced Applications segment.

In April a development partnership was set up with a major supplier to the Asian display industry. Its 
aim is to adapt the Dotfarm Optics® technology for small LCDs to be used in consumer electronics. As-
suming a successful conclusion and the target launch of mass production by 2010 at the latest, Nanogate 
anticipates sales potential in the mid single-digit millions.

At the Hanover Fair in April, Nanogate exhibited its first products for automotive and mechanical 
engineering based on the new NanoPlating® technology platform. The main focus was on applications 
to improve energy efficiency. Friction and wear and tear are to be reduced in industrial applications. 
The product presentations met with keen interest and a wide range of potential customer contacts were 
forged at the fair.

In May Nanogate gained another anchor investor when HeidelbergCapital Private Equity Fund I ac-
quired an equity shareholding of about 34% in the company. HeidelbergCapital is an equity investment 
company financed by AUDA LLC, N.Y. At the same time the previous anchor investor BIP Investment 
Partners increased its shareholding to more than 25%. The shares involved in the transaction were held 
by Nanogate Technologies GmbH and consisted mainly of shares held by the old financial investors. As 
a result of the new shareholder structure the shareholders’ meeting in June approved an amendment to 
the company’s articles of association. Membership of the Supervisory Board was increased from three 
to six. The newly elected members of the Supervisory Board were Dr. Clemens M. Doppler, managing 
director of HeidelbergCapital Asset Management, Marc Faber, managing director of BIP Investment 
Partners SA, and Gerhard Asschenfeldt, a management and personnel consultant.

Also in May, the Nanogate Advanced Materials GmbH and Holmenkol AG transactions were formally 
completed (see section The Nanogate Group). With both moves Nanogate is intensifying its growth 
course and is able to benefit to a significant extent from dynamic developments in both markets. At the 
same time both transactions confirm that Nanogate with its know-how as an enabler is also capable of 
creating additional value by means of external growth and by developing equity investments.

Sales and earnings position
Overall Group performance (sales plus other operating income plus changes in inventories plus internal-
ly produced and capitalised assets) grew to EUR 7.15 million (previous year: EUR 5.06 million). Total 
earnings (sales plus other operating income) rose to EUR 6.33 million from EUR 4.80 million. Sales 
improved to EUR 4.82 million (previous year: EUR 4.70 million). International sales doubled to EUR 
2.04 million (previous year: EUR 1.02 million), thereby reducing dependence on the Group’s domestic 
market Germany.

Interim Report
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Sales in the Multifunctional Surfaces core business segment rose to EUR 4.53 million (previous year: 
EUR 4.3 million) and the segment made a positive contribution toward operating income. Business 
activity was characterised for one by strong international demand such as the production and market-
ing launch by a leading US bathroom equipment company and for another by expected postponements 
of orders to the second half. Also as expected, resources were tied up by preparations for the company’s 
relocation. In the Advanced Applications segment Nanogate is concentrating on complex applications 
such as high-performance optics, including for example the highly promising Dotfarm Optics® technol-
ogy. The segment showed a sales decline to EUR 0.29 million (previous year: EUR 0.4 million), leading 
to a significantly negative result due to heavy investment in technology and market development. The 
reason for the sales decline was the focus on future core technologies, such as high-performance optics, 
and the corresponding reduction in activities in safety engineering. In addition, there were project post-
ponements. The company continues to invest heavily in technology and market development. Its aim is 
to open up high-volume markets such as LED and LCD optics with potential sales in the mid double-
digit millions range and attractive margins. Depending on the progress of individual projects and on the 
respective customer or partner, significant sales are anticipated from 2010 at the latest.

The cost of raw materials and supplies rose to EUR 1.5 million (previous year: EUR 1.4 million). The 
cost of materials ratio (cost of materials in relation to sales) was 31.3% (previous year: 28.8%) as a result 
of consolidation. Due to the strong increase in Nanogate AG’s overall performance, gross earnings rose 
significantly to EUR 5.64 million (previous year: EUR 3.71 million). The increase in employee numbers 
across the Group, primarily in technology and market development, led as planned to higher personnel 
expenses amounting to EUR 2.05 million (previous year: EUR 1.6 million). The personnel expenses ra-
tio (personnel expenses in relation to sales) was 42,6% (previous year: 34.2%). Other operating expenses 
rose to EUR 2.66 million (previous year: EUR 1.5 million) and were the result of a higher allocation of 
resources to technology and product development and to internationalisation and market development. 
Other operating income totalling EUR 1.51 million (previous year: EUR 0.10 million) was largely due 
to the Holmenkol transaction.

Compared with sales, earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) improved 
disproportionately to EUR 0.93 million (previous year: EUR 0.6 million). Depreciation in the reporting 
period totalled EUR 0.24 million (previous year: EUR 0.14 million). Earnings before interest and taxes 
(EBIT) amounted to EUR 0.7 million (previous year: EUR 0.46 million). The EBIT margin (EBIT 
in relation to sales) was 14.4% (previous year: 9.9%). The positive financial result – EUR 0.09 million 
(previous year: EUR 0.15 million) – contributed, as in the previous year, to an improvement in profits, 
but was down mainly for reasons of consolidation. Earnings before taxes (EBT) – one of the Group’s key 
management tools – rose to EUR 0.78 million after EUR 0.62 million in the previous year. The EBT 
yield (EBT in relation to sales) improved to 16.2% (previous year: 13.1%). Earnings per share increased 
to EUR 0.36 (previous year: EUR 0.28) in the first half of 2008.

Assets and financial position
Cash flow from operating activities in the first half of 2008 amounted to EUR 0.03 million (previous 
year: EUR 0.36 million) due to heavy expenditure on technology and market development. Operational 
cash flow is expected to improve significantly in the second half along with anticipated sales growth. 
Cash flow from investments is characterised by the considerable input of resources into plant and equip-
ment and new technologies and by the two transactions to increase equity shareholdings. It totalled 
EUR 1.98 million (previous year: EUR 0.88 million). In spite of investments Nanogate held cash and 
cash equivalents totalling EUR 10.06 million (previous year: EUR 12.33 million) as of the reporting 
date, 30 June 2008. The company therefore has substantial financial scope for its planned international 
growth. The equity ratio was 78.9% (previous year: 84.1%).
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The balance sheet total on the reporting date was EUR 25.5 million (previous year: EUR 23.8 million), 
reflecting consolidation effects in addition to the course of operating business. Receivables rose to EUR 
1.29 million (previous year: EUR 0.63 million) due to seasonal and project-related items, while payables 
totalling EUR 1.03 million (previous year: EUR 0.60 million) were due primarily to development of the 
new location (invoices for investments that were not yet due). Both were strictly as of the reporting date.

Employees
The (average) number of employees across the Group rose in the reporting period to 66.59 (previous 
year: 53.29). The company currently employs six apprentices. This increase was due to new hirings, espe-
cially in sales and technology. Sales per employee amounted to about EUR 72,000 (previous year: EUR 
88,000) in the first half and were the best in the industry.

Risk report
There has been no change in the risk position since the end of 2007 (as outlined in the 2007 annual 
report to 31.12.2007, published on 24.04.2008).

Supplementary report
In July 2008 the city of Stockholm awarded Nanogate a prestigious, key contract for the NanoGuard® 
product family. In the Swedish capital all of the exposed concrete in the Södra Länken tunnel system, 
total length about 16 kilometres, is to be coated using environment-friendly Nanogate-Technology®. 
That will reduce dirt adhesion significantly, making cleaning much less time-consuming and expensive. 
With the NanoGuard® coating, which also testifies to good cooperation with partner Dow Corning, 
Nanogate is opening up new segments in the high-volume buildings/interiors market.

In addition, Nanogate relocated in July. Its new head office on the site of a former coalmine in Göt-
telborn, near Saarbrücken, covers an area of more than 8,000 square metres. The new location has 
improved Nanogate’s efficiency considerably and ensures further growth options.

In August Nanogate announced product development for the new N_Charge® technology platform. 
The platform enables low-cost storage of an electric charge on different surfaces such as glass, textiles or 
plastic. Functional textiles, for example, can be permanently charged electrostatically and their effect in 
fine dust filtration, for example, can thereby be enhanced. With this technology, which resulted from the 
Advanced Composites programme launched two years ago to develop new multifunctional materials, 
the company is opening up new application areas in energy efficiency and industry. In the fourth quarter 
Nanogate plans to present its first specific products for electrostatic systems and advanced filtration.

Forecast
Initial effects of the US financial and property crisis on the economic cycle are now apparent. At the 
same time volatile exchange rates and commodity prices weigh heavily on companies. All over the 
world economic growth is set to be slower than in 2007, and a weak cyclical trend is also to be expected 
in 2009. In spite of this trend a wide range of opportunities still exists for the young nanotechnology 
industry. As a cross-sectional technology it enables companies in different industries to set themselves 
apart from the competition – by means of lower costs, new product properties or significant contribu-
tions to environmental protection.

Interim Report Interim Report
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In this market Nanogate functions as the interface between the providers of source materials and 
industry as the user of the technology and is therefore well positioned. At present the company is mainly 
opening up international markets in order to be independent of developments in individual markets. At 
the same time Nanogate is concentrating on industrial applications with long terms, stable earnings and 
higher margins, whereas the sport/leisure area, while tending to be more competitive, provides swifter 
market access and short-term earnings.

Nanogate will achieve its corporate objectives for financial year 2008. Sales growth targets are confirmed 
by incoming orders. At the same time many projects are under way for which the groundwork was laid 
in the first half. Growth this year will be generated solely by the company’s Multifunctional Surfaces 
core business. Projects in the promising Advanced Applications segment are progressing well, but no 
significant sales can be expected in the second half. After heavy investment in the first half, Nanogate 
will continue to invest heavily in new technologies and in opening up international markets in the 
second half of 2008. Cash flow from operating activities will improve markedly on the first half. In all, 
Nanogate expects total earnings to exceed EUR 14.0 million due to anticipated business activity and due 
to the proceeds of the Holmenkol transaction. Sales should reach at least the forecast level of EUR 12.5 
million. At the same time the Group expects earnings before taxes (EBT) to exceed the previous forecast 
of EUR 0.7 million to EUR 1.0 million and should amount to well over EUR 1.0 million.

For the financial year 2009 Nanogate also anticipates a sustained and dynamic sales trend, growth rates 
well into double figures and an EBT that continues to be characterised by considerable investment and 
deployment of resources for opening up markets. From 2010 onward, expected additional projects based 
on the three new technology platforms – NanoPlating® in automotive/mechanical engineering, Dotfarm 
Optics® in high-performance optics and N_Charge® in storage layers – should trigger a significantly 
higher rate of growth and a considerable gain in profitability.

Saarbrücken, September 2008

Ralf Zastrau    Michael Jung
Chairman of the Management Board/CEO Managing Director/COO
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30.06.2008 30.06.2007
2008 2007

EUR ’000 EUR ’000
Sales 4,817 4,697
Increase in finished goods
and work in progress -203 -160
Other internally produced and capitalised assets 1,023 420
Other operating income 1,514 106
Cost of raw materials and supplies -1,508 -1,354
Personnel expenses -2,053 -1,600
Other operating expenses -2,658 -1,504
EBITDA 932 605
Amortisation of intangible assets and 
depreciation of tangible fixed assets -237 -141
EBIT 695 464
Financial result 86 152
Earnings before taxes on income 781 616
Taxes on income -120 -286
Consolidated result before minority interests 661 330
Allocation of losses to minority interests 0 153
Pro rata earnings of minority interests 26 42
Earnings share of equity providers 687 525
Profit carried over from previous year 2,375 1,079
Balance sheet profit 3,062 1,604

Earnings per share (EUR)

Earnings per share, basic (EUR) 0.36 0.28

Earnings per share, diluted (EUR) 0.36 0.28

Weighted average no-par-value bearer shares

Basic 1,900,000 1,900,000

Diluted 1,900,000 1,900,000

Consolidated income statement
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Consolidated income statement (to IFRS)
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Assets
30.06.2008 31.12.2007
EUR ’000 EUR ’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 7,309 5,162
Tangible fixed assets 3,042 2,114
Other financial assets 367 355
Deferred taxes 1,190 901

11,908 8,532
Current assets

Raw materials and supplies 1,591 1,631
Trade receivables 1,291 627
Other current assets 677 585
Cash and cash equivalents 10,060 12,378

13,619 15,221

25,527 23,753

Consolidated balance sheet 
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Equity and liabilities
30.6.2008 31.12.2007
EUR ’000 EUR ’000

Equity
Subscribed capital 1.900 1.900
Capital reserves 14.594 13.829
Retained earnings 581 581
Balance sheet result 3.062 2.375
Minority interests - 1.300

20.137 19.985
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities 738 244
Other financial liabilities 1.002 540
Other liabilities 165 80
Deferred tax liabilities 1.382 743

3.287 1.607
Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 30 437
Trade liabilities 1.030 595
Other financial liabilities  130 37
Other liabilities  563 678
Provisions  350 414

2.103 2.161
25.527 23.753

Consolidated balance sheet 
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01.01.-30.6.2008 01.01.-30.6. 2007
EUR ’000 EUR ’000

Result before taxes on income 783 616
Depreciation of

fixed assets 237 141
Decrease/increase in provisions -107 74
Profit/loss from 

asset disposals -617 6
Other income and expenses not affecting earnings -526 0
Increase/decrease in inventories and trade receivables

and other assets that cannot be allocated 
to investment or financing activities -1 4

Increase/decrease in trade payables and other
liabilities that cannot be allocated to
investment or financing activities 321 -438

Sub-total 90 403
Income tax payments -63 -44

Cash flow from operating activities 27 359

Proceeds from disposal
of fixed assets 1 0

Proceeds from disposal
of financial assets 0 0

Payments for investments in intangible 
and tangible fixed assets -1,753 -882

Payments for investments in
financial assets -277 0

Payments from the sale of
consolidated companies 2,137 0

Payments from the acquisition 
of consolidated companies -2,086 0

Cash flow from investment activities -1,978 -882

Payments to equity 0 222
Proceeds from the raising of loans 0 0
Payments for the redemption of loans -367 -593

Cash flow from financing activities -367 -371

Changes in cash and cash equivalents with effect on payments -2,318 -894
Changes in cash and cash equivalents caused by
changes in the consolidated entity 0 361
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 12,378 12,858
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 10,060 12,325

Interest income paid in 136 148

Interest payments made 35 23

Income tax paid 63 44

Dividend payments made/received 0 0

Consolidated cash flow statement 

Consolidated cash flow statement
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity 

for the period 1 January to 30 June 2008

Subscribed
capital

Capital
reserves

Retained
earnings

Balance sheet
profit/loss

Equity held 
by parent 
company

Minority
interests

Total
equity

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000
Position as of 01,01,2006 25 1,467 581 -92 1,981 1,139 3,120

Initial capital payments 
(entered on 06.01.2006) 25 25 25

Capital increase from 
corporate funds
(entered on 22.06.2006) 1,450 1,450 1,450

Transfers from
capital reserves -1,450 -1,450 -1,450

Payments 
into equity 2,350 2,350 2,350

Capital increase by issuance
of new shares
(entered on 17.10.2006) 400 400 400

Premium (agio) 12,400 12,400 12,400
-

Equity procurement
costs -1,004 -1,004 -1,004

Share options
granted 22 22 22

Earnings share of equity providers
for the period 01.01.-31.12.2006 1,171 1,171 37 1,208

Position as of 31.12.2006 1,900 13,785 581 1,079 17,345 1,176 18,521

Payment into equity 222 222

Share options granted 44 44 44

Earnings share of equity providers
for the period 01.01.-31.12.2007 1,296 1,296 -98 1,198

Position as of 31.12.2007 1,900 13,829 581 2,375 18,685 1,300 19,985

Transfer to capital reserve
as a result of the acquisition
of minority interests 744 744 - 744

Acquisition of
minority interests -1,274 -1,274

Share options granted 22 22 22

Earnings share of equity providers
for the period 01.01.-30.6.2008 687 687 -26 661

Position as of 30.06.2008 1,900 14,595 581 3,062 20,138 0 20,138



Notes to Nanogate AG’s consolidated financial statements

Nanogate AG’s consolidated balance sheet, consolidated income statement, consolidated cash flow 
statement and consolidated statement of changes in equity to 30 June 2008 were prepared in accordance 
with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and do not differ in accounting principles 
and methods from the annual financial statements for 2008 (to IFRS). The figures are unaudited. The 
consolidated figures include Nanogate Advanced Materials GmbH (fully consolidated) and Holmenkol 
AG (consolidated pro rata at 50% as of 30 June 2008). All amounts denominated in euros are stated 
either in thousand euros (EUR ’000) or in million euros (EUR m).

Notes to Nanogate AG’s consolidated financial statements
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Telephone:  +49(0)69-5770300-0
Fax: +49(0)69-5770300-10
nanogate@cortent.de

The annual report of Nanogate AG is available in German and English.  
The German Version is legally binding.

Resonsible: Nanogate AG, Vorstand, Göttelborn
Text: Cortent Kommunikation AG
Design: Bartenbach & Co. Agentur für Kommunikation AG & Co. KG
Foto: Nanogate AG

Imprint:

Imprint / Contact
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Nanogate AG
Gewerbepark Eschbergerweg, D-66121 Saarbrücken

Telefon +49(0)681-98052-0, Telefax +49(0)681-98052-52
E-Mail: info@nanogate.com

www.nanogate.com

Nanogate AG
Zum Schacht 3, 66287 Göttelborn, Germany

Telephone: +49(0)6825-95910, Fax: +49(0)6825-9591-8520
Email: info@nanogate.com

www.nanogate.com 


